
 

Planning, Zoning and Building Department 

BOARD ACTION REPORT – APPEALABLE ITEM 

Project Name:  Subculture Coffee 
Project Location: 20 West Atlantic Avenue 
Request: Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) and Class III Site Plan 

Modification 
Board:  Historic Preservation Board 
Meeting Date: July 19, 2017 
 
Board Action:   
Approved the COA and Class III Site Plan modification for a Change of Use from retail to 
restaurant for Subculture Coffee, on a 6 to 0 vote (Harden Absent).  
 
Project Description: 
The subject property is located at the southwest corner of W. Atlantic Avenue and North Swinton 
Avenue, is within the Old School Square Historic District, is zoned the Old School Square Historic 
Arts District (OSSHAD), is within the Central Business District (CBD) overlay and has a Future 
Land Use Map designation of Other Mixed Use (OMU).  The subject Rectory Park building is 
considered non-contributing as it was constructed in 2001, which is outside the period of 
significance for the Old School Square Historic District (1902-1965). 
  
The request is for a change of use for approximately 715 sq. ft. of retail space for use as restaurant 
and to combine this converted space with the adjacent 1,113 sq. ft. restaurant space, which was 
formerly occupied by Nature’s Way Café.  The new restaurant will occupy a total of 1,828 square 
feet of space within the Rectory Park building.  No exterior structural/aesthetic improvements are 
proposed; therefore, existing elevations have not been included with the application. A site plan is 
included with this request as the parking requirements change as a result of the change of use 
application; however no changes to the parking layout is proposed, the only change to the site plan 
is the parking and square foot calculations noted in the site data box. 
 
It is noted that this property is part of the larger overall project known as Swinton Commons and is 
currently subject to a separate review by various City boards and the City Commission. 
 
Staff supported the Certificate of Appropriateness and Class III Site Plan Modification, subject to 
conditions of approval. 
 
Board Comments:   
The Board comments were supportive.   
 
Public Comments: 
No members of the public spoke for or against the project. 
 
Associated Actions:  All required actions were taken. 
 
Next Action: HPB action is final.  



 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH                          STAFF REPORT 
 
 

 

MEETING DATE: July 19, 2017 

ITEM: 20 West Atlantic Avenue, Old School Square Historic District-Certificate of 
Appropriateness, (2017-178) for a change of use from retail/commercial to 
restaurant. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve the Certificate of Appropriateness and Class III Site Plan Modification 

 

GENERAL DATA:  
  

Owner:…………………..  Atlantic Ave Development, LLC 
 

  

Applicant: Rodney Mayo – Subculture Coffee 
 

 

Agent:…………………… John W. Szerdi, AIA  
Living Designs Group Florida 
Architects, Inc.  

 

   
Location:………………... 20 West Atlantic Avenue  
   
Property Size:………….. 1.308 Acres  

   
Historic District: ……….. Old School Square Historic District  
   
Current Zoning:………... OSSHAD  
   
Adjacent Zoning:……….   

North: OSSHAD  
South: OSSHAD  

East: OSSHAD  
West: 

 
OSSHAD  

 
Existing Future Land 
Use Designation:……... 

 
Other Mixed Use (OMU) 

 

   
Water Service:………… Public water service is provided  

on site. 
 

   
Sewer Service:………… Public sewer service is provided  

on site. 
 

  
 

 



 ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD 

The item before the Board is the consideration of a Class III Site Plan Modification and Certificate 
of Appropriateness (COA) (2017-178) associated with a change of use for the Subculture Coffee 
- 20 West Atlantic Avenue, pursuant to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Sections 
2.4.5(G)(5) and 2.4.6(H)(5). 
 

BACKGROUND & PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is located at the southwest corner of W. Atlantic Avenue and North Swinton 
Avenue, is within the Old School Square Historic District, is zoned the Old School Square Historic 
Arts District (OSSHAD), is within the Central Business District (CBD) overlay and has a Future 
Land Use Map designation of Other Mixed Use (OMU).  The subject Rectory Park building is 
considered non-contributing as it was constructed in 2001, which is outside the period of 
significance for the Old School Square Historic District (1902-1965). 
 
The applicant, Subculture Coffee is seeking approval to change the use of approximately 715 sq. 
ft. of retail space for use as restaurant and to combine this space with the existing 1,113 sq. ft. 
adjacent restaurant space, which was formerly occupied by Nature’s Way Café.  The new 
restaurant will occupy a total of 1,828 square feet of space within the Rectory Park building.   
 
It is noted that this property is part of the larger overall project known as Swinton Commons and 
is currently subject to review by various City boards and the City Commission. 
 
No exterior structural/aesthetic improvements are proposed; therefore, existing elevations have 
not been included with the application. A site plan is included with this request as the parking 
requirements change as a result of the change of use application; however no changes to the 
parking layout is proposed, the only change to the site plan is the parking and square foot 
calculations noted in the site data box. 
 
The Class III Site Plan Modification is now before the Board for consideration of a change of use 
from retail/commercial use to restaurant use for Subculture Coffee. 
 

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS 

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(D), Compliance with LDRs, whenever an item is identified 
elsewhere in these Land Development Regulations (LDRs), it shall specifically be 
addressed by the body taking final action on a land development application/request. The 
applicable LDRs have been identified and reviewed throughout this report.  
 
Article 4.4, Base Zoning District Regulations 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(B), Principal Uses and Structures, Restaurants are a 
permitted use within the Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD). The proposed 
change of use for the interior conversion of existing retail/commercial use to restaurant use is 
permitted.   
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(I)(2(a), Minimum Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces 
Required in the CBD, the minimum number of parking spaces required in Section 4.6.9(C) 
(Number of Parking Spaces Required) is modified by this section for use in the CBD.  
Parking for restaurants not located within the Atlantic Avenue Parking District is required 
at a rate of 6 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area.  
The proposed 1,828 sq. ft. restaurant is required to provide 11 parking spaces, which is a 3 space 
increase over the existing retail and restaurant uses.  Overall, the project requires a total of 37 
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parking spaces and ample parking exists within two parking areas that contain a total of 44 parking 
spaces; therefore, this requirement has been met.   
 
Article 4.6, Supplemental District Regulations 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service 
areas must be enclosed on three sides with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, 
unless such areas are not visible from any adjacent public right-of-way. 
Adequate facilities exist within a refuse container enclosure area central to the subject property 
with access to the east/west alley; thus this LDR requirement has been met.  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(b) Handicap Accessible Parking, special parking 
spaces designed for use by the handicapped shall be provided pursuant to the provisions 
of Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction.  
Handicap parking spaces exist within the two parking lots that contain 44 spaces; thus, this LDR 
requirement has been met.   
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(B)(14)(i)(4), Architectural Elevations and Aesthetics for 
Buildings within the Downtown Area, roof mounted electrical, mechanical, air 
conditioning, and communication equipment shall be completely screened from adjacent 
properties and streets.  
The requirements of this code section have been reviewed with the applicant to ensure 
compliance and the applicant has indicate that no cooking is proposed within the subject 
restaurant as the use is a coffee shop; therefore, no new mechanical/exhaust equipment which 
would require screening is proposed. 
 
Site Plan Technical Items  
While the revised site plan is adequate for review, the following site plan technical items still 
remain outstanding, and will need to be addressed prior to site plan certification and permit 
issuance: 
 

1. Adjust the parking calculation numbers to correctly indicate the number of required parking 
spaces to be 37 spaces rather than 35 as noted on the site plan (sheet SP-1). 

 

SECTION 4.5.1 HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICTS AND SITES 

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.6(H)(5), Procedures for Obtaining Permits and Approvals, 
Certificate of Appropriateness for Individually Designated Historic Structures and all 
Properties Located within Historic Districts, Findings, prior to approval, a finding must be 
made that any Certificate of Appropriateness which is to be approved is consistent with 
Historic Preservation purposes pursuant to Objective A-4 of the Land Use Element of the 
Comprehensive Plan and specifically with provisions of Section 4.5.1, the Delray Beach 
Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 
Rehabilitation. 
In accordance with the above, this criteria has been analyzed throughout this report. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E), Historic Preservation Sites and Districts, Development 
Standards, all development regardless of use within individually designated historic 
properties and/or properties located within historic districts, whether contributing or 
noncontributing, residential or nonresidential, shall comply with the goals, objectives, and 
policies of the Comprehensive Plan, these regulations, the Delray Beach Historic 
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Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 
Rehabilitation. 
In accordance with the above, this criteria has been analyzed throughout this report. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(2)(c)(4), Major and Minor development: The subject 
proposal is classified as Minor Development as it is “The construction, reconstruction, or 
alteration of less than twenty-five percent (25%) of the existing floor area of the building 
and all appurtenances. For purposes of this section, all limitations and regulations shall 
be reviewed in a cumulative manner from the date of passage of this ordinance in 2008.”  
In accordance with the criteria above, the subject proposal has been review as Minor 
Development.  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(5), Standards and Guidelines, a historic site, building, 
structure, improvement, or appurtenance within a historic district shall only be altered, 
restored, preserved, repaired, relocated, demolished, or otherwise changed in accordance 
with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Delray Beach 
Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, as amended from time to time.  
The development proposal involves the interior conversion of floor area from retail/commercial 
use to restaurant use and does not affect exterior improvements to the structure nor spatial 
improvements to the subject property; thus, this LDR requirement is not applicable. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(a-m), Visual Compatibility Standards, new 
construction and all improvements to both contributing and noncontributing buildings, 
structures and appurtenances thereto within a designated historic district or on an 
individually designated property shall be visually compatible. 
The development proposal involves the interior conversion of floor area from retail/commercial 
use to restaurant use and does not affect exterior improvements to the structure nor spatial 
improvements to the subject property; thus, this LDR requirement is not applicable. 

 

REQUIRED FINDINGS 

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(c), Class III Site Plan Modification, a modification to a 
site plan which represents either a change in intensity of use, or which affects the spatial 
relationship among improvements on the land, requires partial review of Performance 
Standards found in LDR Sections 3.1.1, and 3.2.3, as well as required findings of LDR 
Section 2.4.5(G)(5). 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), a finding that the proposed changes do not 
significantly affect the originally approved plan must be made concurrent with approval of 
a Class III modification. 
The development proposal involves interior conversion of 715 square feet of existing 
retail/commercial use to restaurant use. Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), this minor 
modification does not significantly impact the previous findings; however, the applicable Future 
Land Use Map (FLUM) and Concurrency items as they relate to this development proposal are 
discussed below. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development 
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record.  
This may be achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted 
by the applicant, the staff report, or minutes.  Findings shall be made by the body, which 
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has the authority to approve or deny the development application.  These findings relate 
to the following areas: 
 
LDR Section 3.1.1(A) - Future Land Use Map:   
The subject property has a zoning designation of Old School Square Historic Arts District 
(OSSHAD) and a Other Mixed Use (OMU) Future Land Use Map designation.  Restaurant is 
allowed pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(B)(7). Based upon the above, a positive finding can be 
made with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation. 
 
LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency  
As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it relates to water 
and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, and solid waste. 
 
LDR Section 3.1.1(C) - Consistency 
As described in Appendix “B”, a positive finding of Consistency can be made as it relates to 
Standards for Site Plan Actions (LDR Section 3.2.3). 
 
LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations 
As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance 
with the LDRs can be made when all outstanding items attached as conditions of approval are 
addressed. 
 
Comprehensive Plan Policies 
A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted and 
the following applicable objectives or policies are noted: 
 
Future Land Use Objective A-1 Property shall be developed or redeveloped, in a manner so 
that the future use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other 
applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are complementary 
to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs. 
 
The development proposal involves interior conversion of 715 square feet of existing 
retail/commercial use to restaurant use. This minor modification does not entail modifications to 
the exterior of the existing structure and is consistent with the subject Objective. There are no 
concerns with respect to soil, topographic or other physical considerations. With respect to the 
adjacent land uses, the property is in an area surrounded by a mix of uses, primarily including 
commercial uses with residential uses located farther south and west. The property is in a mixed-
use area zoned for both residential and office, as well as retail, restaurant, and other commercial 
uses. The proposal is appropriate and thereby consistent with the subject Objective. 
 
Future Land Use Policy A-4.1 Prior to approval or recommending approval of any land use or 
development application for property located within a historic district or designated as a historic 
site, the Historic Preservation Board must make a finding that the requested action is consistent 
with the provisions of Section 4.5.1 of the Land Development Regulations relating to historic sites 
and districts and the “Delray Beach Design Guidelines”. 
 
Although the structure is non-contributing, it’s commercial use is appropriate and assists in the 
maintenance and protection of the historic district.  As indicated in this report, positive findings 
with respect to the LDRs have been made, more specifically to LDR Section 4.5.1, which provides 
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the review criteria for properties within historic districts. As a result, the proposal could be deemed 
to be consistent with the subject Objective and Policy. 
 
The development proposal involves a change of use for an interior conversion of floor area from 
retail/commercial use to restaurant use and as demonstrated throughout this report, the proposal 
does not affect exterior improvements to the structure nor spatial improvements to the subject 
property.   
  

REVIEW BY OTHERS 

The proposed change of use is not in a geographic area requiring review by the Pineapple Grove 
Main Street (PGMS). 
 
The request is scheduled for the Downtown Development Authority (DDA) meeting on July 10, 
2017.  As the DDA meeting occurs after the distribution of this report, the board’s input will be 
conveyed at the HPB meeting. 
 
The request is scheduled for the West Atlantic Redevelopment Coalition (WARC) meeting on July 
13, 2017.  As the WARC meeting occurs after the distribution of this report, the board’s input will 
be conveyed at the HPB meeting. 
 
The request was originally scheduled for the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) meeting 
of July 13, 2017; however, that meeting was rescheduled to July 27, 2017.  The plans were sent 
to the CRA and any comments will be conveyed at the HPB meeting. 
 

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION 

The development proposal is for the conversion of 715 sq. ft. of retail space for use as restaurant 
and to combine this space with the existing 1,113 sq. ft. adjacent restaurant space, for a total 
occupancy of 1,828 sq. ft. for restaurant use.  No site changes nor architectural elevation changes 
are proposed.  Therefore, positive findings can be made that the request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(G)(5), 2.4.6(H)(5) and Chapter 
3 of the Land Development Regulations, provided to the attached conditions of approval are 
addressed. 
 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

A. Continue with direction. 
 
B. Move approval of the Class III site plan and associated Certificate of Appropriateness (COA-

178) for Subculture Coffee, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff 
report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets 
criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations Sections 2.4.5(G)(5) and 2.4.6(H)(5), 
subject to the attached conditions of approval. 

 
C. Move denial of the Class III site plan and associated Certificate of Appropriateness (COA-

178) for Subculture Coffee, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff 
report, and finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not 
meet criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations Sections 2.4.5(G)(5) and 
2.4.6(H)(5). 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Move approval of the Class III Site Plan modification and associated Certificate of 
Appropriateness (COA-178) for Subculture Coffee, by adopting the findings of fact and law 
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan and meets criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations Sections 2.4.5(G)(5) and 
2.4.6(H)(5), subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That the site plan be amended to correctly indicate the number of required parking spaces 
to be 37 spaces rather than 35 spaces; and, 

2. That the applicant provides a letter from Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering Division 
that indicates that Traffic Performance Standards have been met. 

 
Attachments:    

 Appendix “A” – Concurrency Findings 
 Appendix “B” – Consistency Findings & Standards for Site Plan Actions 
 Proposed Site Plan 
 Proposed Floor Plans 
 Survey 

 
Report prepared by: Michelle Hoyland, Historic Preservation Planner  
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APPENDIX “A” 
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS 

 
Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of 
the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination made 
that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or development application will 
not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed 
capital improvements for the following areas:  
 
Water and Sewer:  
Water and sewer services are existing on site.   Pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan, treatment 
capacity is available at the City’s Water Treatment Plant and the South Central County Waste 
Water Treatment Plant for the City at build-out.  Based upon the above, positive findings can be 
made with respect to this level of service standard. 
 
Drainage:  
There are no modifications to the footprint of the building and the existing drainage system will be 
maintained. Thus, there should be no impact on drainage as it relates to this level of service 
standard.  
  

 Traffic:  
The applicant has provided a traffic statement from Kimley Horn, Inc. A Traffic Performance 
Standards determination has been requested of by Palm Beach County Traffic Division. 
 
Ten new (net) trips will be generated by the proposed use, an increase of four net new external 
AM peak hour trips (1in, 3 out) and an increase of 1 net new external PM peak hour trip (1 in, 0 
out) on an average weekday when compared to the existing development.  The site is located 
within the Delray Beach Transportation Concurrency Exception Area (TCEA); thus, the change of 
use will not significantly affect traffic circulation and will not negatively impact the neighborhood.   

 
Parks and Recreation:  
Non-residential uses are not considered to have an impact on the City’s Parks and Recreation 
facilities.   

 
 Solid Waste:  

The existing 715 sq. ft. retail/commercial use generated 3.64 tons of solid waste per year. 
Conversion of the 715 sq. ft. to restaurant use will generate 8.90 tons of solid waste per year; 
thus, the change of use will result in an increase of 5.26 tons of solid waste per year.  The Solid 
Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all development 
proposals until the year 2046, thus a positive finding with respect to this level of service standard 
can be made. 

 
Schools:  
School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses.  Thus, the proposed 
development will not have an impact with respect to this level of service standard. 
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APPENDIX “B” 
CONSISTENCY FINDINGS & STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS 

 
A. Building design, landscaping and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create 

unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation. 
Not applicable   
Meets intent of standard X  
Does not meet intent ______ 

 
B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged.  This includes 

pedestrians, bicyclists and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under 
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element. 

Not applicable   
Meets intent of standard X  
Does not meet intent  

 
C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the 

Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.  
Not applicable X  
Meets intent of standard   
Does not meet intent  

 
D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation 

modification may have upon an existing neighborhood.  If it is determined that the 
widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the 
neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted. 

Not applicable   
Meets intent of standard X  
Does not meet intent  

 
E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned 

in a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning 
designations. 

Not applicable X  
Meets intent of standard   
Does not meet intent  

 
F. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and 

intensity are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical 
considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use 
needs.  

Not applicable   
Meets intent of standard X - Subject to attached conditions of approval. 
Does not meet intent  
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G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a 

variety of housing types, which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of 
the City’s demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing 
Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under 
Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.  

Not applicable X  
Meets intent of standard   
Does not meet intent  

 
H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby 

neighborhoods.  Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation 
patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety, 
habitability and stability of residential areas.  If it is determined that a proposed 
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be 
modified accordingly or denied. 

Not applicable   
Meets intent of standard X - Subject to attached conditions of approval. 
Does not meet intent  

 
I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would 

create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to 
become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy 
the accident situation. 

Not applicable   
Meets intent of standard X -  Subject to attached conditions of approval. 
Does not meet intent  

  
J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature 

of all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households 
having a range of ages.  This requirement may be waived or modified for residential 
developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 
25 units. 

Not applicable X  
Meets intent of standard   
Does not meet intent  
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